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budgetary support from the Government. All development projects are financed by the ports from their internal resources.

(c) Does not arise.
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Carpet Technology Institute at Bhadohi

915. SHRI RAJNATH SINGH   SURYA:
Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Institute of Carpet Technology at Bhadohi in U.P. has not yet started functioning;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in negative, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI
R.L. JALAPPA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The main reasons for delay in its functioning include: non-availability of land in time; shortage of funds;
delay in execution of construction work of building by the Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam and ordering of a feasibility study for recasting of the project as per advise given by the Planning Commission.

(c) Docs not arise.

Apparel Designing Institute in Uttar

Pradesh

916. SHRI RAJNATH SINGH SURYA':
Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether a proposal to set up Apparel Designing Institute has been revived by the Uttar Pradesh Government;

(b) if so, the status thereof; and

(c) if not, found feasible, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI
R.L. JALAPPA): (a) to (c) A number of requests have been received from different State Governments, including Uttar Pradesh, for the setting up of NIFT Centre in their States.
Government of India in the Ministry of Textiles have therefore set up an Expert Group to evaluate the need and justification for additional centres of NIFT during the 9th Plan period.

Development of Handicrafts

917. SHRI IQBAL SINGH: Will the

Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spend on the development of handicrafts during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(b) the details of the targets set for the development of handicrafts during the Ninth
Five Year Plan;

(c) the steps taken by Government for the speedy development of handicrafts in the country particularly in Punjab;

(d) whether any incentives arc being given to the rural artisans to promote handicrafts in the country; if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI R.
L. JALAPPA): (a) The amount spent on the development of handicrafts during the Eighth Five Year Plan is around Rs. 192.75 crores.

(b) The financial target for 9th Five Year Pian has been set at Rs. 400.00 crores subject to the approval of Planning Commission.

(c) The steps taken for speedy development of handicrafts in the country including in the State of Punjab include: training; design development; marketing support; selling up of crafts development centres; supply of modern

